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Q4 preview: Premiumisation is the way to go 

Premium 2Ws and UVs shine, CVs/tractor demand tapers 
The premiumisation trend continues to remain in focus with UVs and premium 
2Ws driving the growth.  
The entry-level 2W demand, which picked up in the festive season, has failed to 
sustain in Q4. It is pertinent to highlight, however, that demand for 125cc and 
above continued to be strong. Hence, we remain circumspect of a sustainable 
demand recovery for the entry-level two-wheeler segment.  
In PVs, UVs continued to outpace cars. Further, on expected lines, CV growth is 
tapering off over a high base with the top 3 players reporting a volume decline of 
5% YoY. The tractor segment has witnessed an estimated 3% YoY decline in 
volumes in Q4 due to sub-par monsoon and a high base.  
 

YoY growth in earnings likely to continue for two-wheeler OEMs in Q4 
We expect the listed 2W OEMs to post a strong 15% earnings growth (12% down 
QoQ), led by strong volume growth. While YoY growth is expected to remain 
strong for all four players, higher ad spending due to intense competition is 
expected to drag profitability sequentially. For Hero MotoCorp, we expect 
margins to decline by 100bps QoQ due to higher promotional spending in Q4. We 
also expect margins for BAL and Eicher to correct a bit over a high base of Q3, 
largely due to an adverse mix. We expect TVS margins to remain stable QoQ. 
 

Four-wheeler OEMs earnings to decline on QoQ basis 
As highlighted above, CV growth rates have tapered off on expected lines over a 
high base and are expected to remain weak in 1HFY25. Overall, we expect 
domestic CV peers to post some decline in margins QoQ due to lower volumes. 
For Tata Motors, we expect JLR to see a 186bps margin decline QoQ due to 
adverse mix and continued rise in marketing spending. In PVs, we expect MSIL 
to post around 25bps margin decline QoQ due to an adverse mix. M&M is 
expected to post a 50bps QoQ decline in margins due to a lower share of tractors 
in the mix.  
 

Auto ancillary companies to post single-digit revenue growth QoQ  
The demand from PVs and 2Ws had been favourable for auto ancillaries on a YoY 
basis. The growth from PVs is likely to taper off from 1QFY25 due to a high base 
in FY24. The demand for CVs is likely to remain muted as well.  
With significant exposure to Europe, higher input and freight costs are likely to 
keep margins under pressure for most auto ancillaries.      
Overall, auto ancillaries within our coverage universe are expected to post 11% 
QoQ earnings growth.  
 

Valuation and view 
The auto sector has outperformed the Nifty Index in Q4, led largely by a sharp 
rally in some 2W and PV stocks. We continue to maintain our BUY rating on both 
M&M and Maruti Suzuki as we expect both of them to continue to outperform the 
UV segment, which would in turn help improve their performance. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Companies Reco Price 

Target 

Apollo Tyres REDUCE 520 

Ashok Leyland  SELL 151 

Bajaj Auto  SELL 5,606 

Balkrishna Industries REDUCE 2,228 

Bharat Forge BUY 1,286 

Eicher Motors  REDUCE 3,597 

Endurance Technologies SELL 1,599 

Hero MotoCorp  REDUCE 3,535 

Mahindra & Mahindra  BUY 1,862 

Maruti Suzuki India  BUY 12,887 
Motherson Sumi Wiring 
India 

ADD 67 

Samvardhana Motherson 
International 

BUY 129 

Sansera Engineering BUY 1,190 

Suprajit Engineering BUY 463 

Tata Motors SELL 596 

TVS Motors BUY 2,211 
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Two-wheeler OEMs 
 Two-wheeler OEMs within our coverage universe are expected to post 15% YoY 

growth in revenues, which is being driven by 17% YoY growth in volumes, over a 
relatively low base of last year. The growth witnessed in the entry segment due to 
the festive season in the previous quarter has tapered off. Volume growth has largely 
been driven by continued momentum in the 125cc+ motorcycle segment. The 
expectation of a good monsoon and marriage season is likely to drive growth in the 
entry-level 2W segment post-2HFY25.  

 On the back of strong volume growth and margin improvement, we expect the 2W 
industry to post 16% YoY growth in earnings. While earnings growth is strong on a 
YoY basis, it is important to highlight the 12% sequential decline due to the 
continued weakness in entry-level 2W demand.  

Fig1: Q4FY24 Two-Wheeler Estimates  

Company  
Revenue EBITDA Margin (%) PAT 

Comment 
  Q4 

FY24E 
YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(bps) 

QoQ 
(bps) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Bajaj Auto 108,082 21.4 -10.8 19.4 14 -64 17,698 23.5 -3.6 
Expect some margin impact on QoQ basis due to 
weaker product mix 

                   

Eicher Motors 38,153 0.3 -8.7 24.6 2  -153  8,066 -10.9 -19.0 
Benefit of higher exports likely to be offset by higher ad 
spends due to the launch of Shotgun 650 

                   

Hero 
MotoCorp 

91,919 10.7 -5.5 13.0 -4 -101 8,778 23.4 -18.2 
Higher promotional spends due to launch of Mavrick 
440 and Xtreme 125R are likely to hurt margins on QoQ 
basis 

                   
TVS Motor 79,580 20.5 -3.5 11.0 90 0 5,504 56.0 2.6 Margins are likely to remain stable QoQ 
Total 3,17,735 15.0 -7.3 16.1 11 -86 39,435 15.5 -12.3     

 

Source: HSIE Research 
 

Fig2: Bajaj Auto Q4FY24 Volumes  
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Two wheeler sales  916,817  26.7 -11.9 
Domestic  546,881  32.4 -16.6 
Exports  369,936  19.2 -3.8 
Three wheeler sales  151,759  13.0 -5.6 
Domestic  110,449  10.4 -10.1 
Exports  41,310  20.5 8.8 
Total Domestic  657,330  28.1 -15.5 
Total Exports 411,246 19.3 -2.7 
Total Vehicles   1,068,576  24.6 -11.0 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 
Fig3: Royal Enfield Q4FY24 Volumes  
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
 Total Sales  227,673 4.2 -0.2 
 of which exports  23,151 -12.6 57.6 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 
Fig4: Hero MotoCorp Q4FY24 Volumes 
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Motorcycles 1,295,709 8.8 -2.2 
Scooters 96,714 22.3 -28.2 
Two wheelers  1,392,423 9.6 -4.6 

Export Sales 66,975 86.0 45.5 
Domestic Sales 1,325,448 7.4 -6.3 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 



 

Page | 3 
 

 Autos: Q4FY24 Results Preview 
 

Fig5: TVS Motor Q4FY24 Volumes 
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Motorcycles 511,245 31.6 -2.2 
Scooters 395,914 16.4 -2.0 
Mopeds 125,034 13.1 -8.0 
Two wheelers  1,032,193 23.0 -2.9 
Three Wheelers 30,336 4.2 -20.3 
Total Sales 1,062,529 22.4 -3.5 

Export Sales 260,171 40.3 4.7 
Domestic Sales 802,358 17.5 -5.9 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 
 
Passenger vehicle OEMs 
 Within PVs, UVs continued to outperform the PV segment even in Q4. Both MSIL 

and M&M have outperformed in UVs for the fourth consecutive quarter. While 
MSIL led the growth in UVs at 72% YoY, both M&M and Tata Motors have posted 
28% YoY growth.  

 The expectation of an above-average monsoon is likely to drive tractor demand post-
election in FY25.  

 While PVs have reported strong growth in FY23 and FY24, we believe the growth 
will taper off in FY25 on a high base and lack of exciting new launches from listed 
players.     

Fig6: Q4FY24 Passenger Vehicle Estimates  

Company 
Revenue EBITDA Margin (%) PAT 

Comment Q4 
FY24E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(bps) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY  
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Maruti 
Suzuki 

383,915 19.8 15.3 11.5 108 -20 35,366 34.8 12.8 
Due to a higher share of cars (Mini category), MSIL 
likely to see margin impact QoQ  

Mahindra & 
Mahindra 

233,488 3.4 -7.7 12.3 -8  -48  17,938 -7.5 -26.9 An adverse mix likely to impact margins QoQ. 

Total 6,17,403 13.0 5.4 10.0 -68 -223 39,545 -0.3 -29.3 QoQ decline due to significant other income 
earned by M&M in 3Q 

 

Source: HSIE Research 
 

Fig7: Maruti Suzuki Q4FY24 Volumes 
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
 Mini: Alto, S-Presso  42,460 -27.9 56.8 
 Compact: Swift, Celerio, Ignis, Baleno, Dzire, new WagonR  218,004 -3.4 14.1 
 Mid-size: Ciaz  1,434 -31.5 -1.9 
 Total Cars  261,898 -8.6 19.2 
 UVs: Gypsy, Grand Vitara, S-Cross, Ertiga, Brezza  181,708 71.5 17.9 
 Vans: Eeco  36,185 3.2 8.9 
 LCVs: Super Carry  10,150 -11.0 25.0 
 Domestic sales  489,941 11.6 18.0 
 Sales to Other OEM 15,350 36.7 7.2 
 Exports  78,740 21.7 9.7 
 Total sales  584,031 13.4 16.5 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Fig8: Mahindra & Mahindra Q4FY24 Volumes  
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Utility Vehicles 126,100 27.2 6.1 
Pick-ups 58,693 -4.3 -4.7 
CVs 8,543 143.8 101.2 
Verito 0 -100.0 -100.0 
Three Wheelers  17,086 -3.0 -19.7 
Auto Exports 4,858 -34.1 -11.5 
Total Automobile Sales 215,280 13.8 1.8 
Total Tractors Sales 71,644 -20.2 -29.5 
Total Sales  286,924 2.9 -8.4 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Commercial vehicle OEMs 
 In CVs, VECV continues to outperform its peers and reported a volume decline of 

just 2% YoY. Both TTMT and AL have posted a 6% YoY decline in CV volumes in 
Q4. 

Fig9: Q4FY24 CV Estimates  

Company 
Revenue EBITDA Margin (%) PAT 

Comment Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(bps) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Ashok Leyland 109,347 -5.9 17.9 11.4 45 -59  6,515 -6.3 12.2 
Margin expansion YoY to be driven by soft input 
costs 

Tata Motors 11,95,60 12.9 8.1 14.8 3 -158 47,079 -11.7 -33.0 
JLR margins likely to decline by 186bps QoQ due to 
adverse mix and continued rise in ad spend; domestic 
CV margins to decline QoQ on lower volumes 

 

Source: HSIE Research 
 
Fig10: Ashok Leyland Q4FY24 Volumes  
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Trucks 28,657 -16.1 20.0 
Buses 8,492 34.1 51.3 
M&HCV Sales 37,149 -8.3 26.0 
LCV 19,120 -0.4 7.7 
Total Sales 56,269 -5.7 19.1 

Domestic 3,602 15.2 15.2 
Exports 52,667 -6.9 19.4 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Fig11: Tata Motors (India business) Q4FY24 Volumes  
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
M&HCV 52,186 -6.9 12.1 
LCV 57,253 -4.8 14.5 
Commercial Vehicle 109,439 -5.8 13.4 
Cars 41,201 -11.2 12.6 
Utility Vehicles 114,450 28.2 12.3 
Passenger Vehicles  155,651 14.7 12.4 
Grand Total 265,090 5.3 12.8 
Total Domestic 259,932 5.2 13.2 
Total Exports 5,158 7.8 -4.0 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 
Fig12: Jaguar Land Rover Q4FY24 Volumes 
(Units) Q4FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Jaguar 96,662 13.9 8.7 
Land Rover 13,528 38.8 11.4 
Total JLR 110,190 16.4 9.1 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Auto ancillary players 
 Revenues of companies within our coverage universe are expected to grow by 14% 

YoY (+2% QoQ).  
 Overall, companies in our coverage universe are expected to post 23% earnings 

growth YoY (+11% QoQ), led by steady revenue growth. 
 

Fig13: Q3FY24 Auto Ancillary Estimates  

Company 
Revenue EBITDA Margin (%) PAT 

Comment Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(%) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(bps) 

QoQ 
(%) 

Q4 
FY24E 

YoY 
(%) QoQ (%) 

Apollo Tyres 63,460 1.6 -3.8 11,425 14.4 -5.4 4,763 15.7 -6.1 

India business is expected to report 6% YoY 
revenue growth, led by replacement demand. The 
European business is likely to remain subdued. 
Increase in material costs could lead to a 31bps 
sequential decline in margins.    

Balkrishna 
Industries 

24,179 4.0 4.4 6,015 21.7 2.5 3,278 28.3 6.1 

Revenue growth to be led by the India business 
as Europe business is expected to be subdued. 
Elevated freight costs due to the Red Sea crisis 
likely to weigh on margins.  

Bharat Forge 40,773 12.4 5.5 7,171 63.5 2.8 3,154 87.4 24.8 
Revenue growth to be led by ramp up of India 
defence business. Slowdown in Class 8 truck 
orders likely to impact US subsidiary revenues. 

Endurance 
Technologies 25,578 14.5 -3.8 3,403 19.2 2.2 1,701 24.6 3.4 

Standalone business expected to grow 16% YoY 
due to ramp up in 2W production. The revenue 
growth is likely to be offset by a weak Europe 
business.   

Samvardhana 
Motherson 

267,285 18.9 4.0 24,056 19.1 1.5 7,151 9.3 31.8 

Ramp up of revenue from recent acquisition (Dr 
Schenider) to drive revenue growth. Interest cost 
likely to remain a key monitorable going 
forward.  

Motherson 
Sumi Wiring  

21,441 15.0 1.3 2,551 21.9 -2.6 1,631 17.8 -2.8 
Increased content of wiring harness per vehicle to 
continue driving revenue growth. 

Sansera 
Engineering 

7,119 15.5 -0.1 1,221 29.7 1.2 487 38.6 1.5 
Revenue growth YoY to be led by ramp up of 
aerospace and defence businesses.   

Suprajit 
Engineering 

7,709 10.3 6.4 847 -2.8 -2.9 447 9.1 11.1  

Total  457,544 14.1 2.4 56,689 22.5 0.1 22,613 22.9 11.3  
 

Source: HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   
BUY: >+15% return potential 
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE:   -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
 
 
 



 

Page | 7 
 

 Autos: Q4FY24 Results Preview 
 

Disclosure:  
I, Maitreyee Vaishampayan, MSc Finance author and the name subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the 
inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations have been complied with. We 
also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) 
or view(s) in this report.  
Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also 
Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the 
subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further 
Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any material conflict of 
interest.  
Any holding in stock – YES  
HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  
 
Disclaimer:  
This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 
not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the 
risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional advice before 
investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make 
such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the 
companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine 
merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based 
upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently 
verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or 
correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or 
companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for 
such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  
This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 
any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 
distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject HSL 
or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  
If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same 
should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published 
in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have 
an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, 
the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be 
taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other 
financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may 
from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its 
attachments.  
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 
in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 
such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 
company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential 
conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 
sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 
in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, 
etc.  
HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, 
securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from 
time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the associates 
of HSL please refer the website. 
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HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have 
been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period 
preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, 
corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 
specific transaction in the normal course of business.  
HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third 
party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any 
material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on 
any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports 
that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as 
an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject 
company or third party in connection with the Research Report.  
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No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI 
Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193  
Investment  in  securities  market  are  subject  to  market  risks.  Read  all  the related documents carefully before investing. 
Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 
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Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 
performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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